per the convertible notes agreements signed by the investors and Tianjing Beroni on 16 June 2016;
v) On IPO, the allotment of 1,864,506 shares at the fair value of A$0.50 (50 cents per share) to Eagle IG

Ltd totalling A$932,253 in value;
vi) On IPO, the issuance of minimum of 13,560,000 shares at A$0.50 (50 cents per share), raising up to

A$6,780,000 (minimum capital raise) to a maximum of 17,434,000 shares at A$0.50 (50 cents per
share), raising up to A$8,717,000 (maximum capital raise); and

vii) The capitalisation of share issue costs against share capital of A$619,214 (minimum capital raise) and
A$695,872 (maximum capital raise) from total estimated share issue costs of A$1,869,163.

Investigating Accountant’s Report

Page 17 of 21

Appendix 2 — Notes to and Forming Part of the Financial Statements

4. Listing expenses

Audited Actual Consolidated
1 January 2016 to 30 June

2016

Notional Pro-forma adjusted
consolidated as at 30 June

2016 (Minimum capital
raise)

Notional Pro-forma adjusted
consolidated as at 30 June

2016 Maximum capital raise)

AUD AUD AUD

Listing expenses for the period ended 30
June 2016

ASIC and NSX fees 70,000 70,000 70,000

Corporate advisory fees 500,000 500,000 500,000

Legal fees 187,010 187,010 187,010
Investigating accountant, auditors and
consultants fees 89,900 89,900 89,900

Total listing costs expensed  846,910 846,910 846,910

Pro forma adjustments:

Estimated Prospectus design and
printing costs - 30,000

30,000

Estimated Miscellaneous expenses - 60,000

60,000
Value of shares issued to Eagle IG
Limited - 932,253

932,253

Share  issue costs allocated against
share capital * - (619,214)

(695,872)

Total pro forma adjustments - 403,039 326,381

Adjusted listing expenses 846,910 1,249,949

1,173,291

Total share issue costs - 1,869,163 1,869,163
Share issue costs pro-rata in accordance
with pre IPO shares on issue (refer to
Note 9) - (619,214) (695,872)

Adjusted listing expenses 846,910 1,249,949

1,173,291

*Share issue costs allocated are pro-rata in accordance with the pre IPO shares on issue over the total number of

shares at the completion of the Offer, 65% for minimum capital raise and 60.67% for maximum capital raise.

5. Cash and Cash Equivalents

(a) Analysis of the balances of cash and cash equivalents

As at balance sheet dates, cash and cash equivalents were denominated in the following currencies:

Audited Actual
Consolidated 21
May 2014 to 31
December 2014

Audited Actual
Consolidated 1

January 2015 to 31
December 2015

Audited Actual
Consolidated